FILE NO.\_001149

RESOLUTION NO. 591-00

[Honoring Lyn Hawkins]

## HONORING LYN HAWKINS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATIONS UPON HIS RETIREMENT, FOR HIS ASSISTANCE AND COMMITMENT IN MAKING SAN FRANCISCO'S IPM PROGRAM A SUCCESS

WHEREAS, San Francisco is committed to ensuring public safety and environmental quality by significantly reducing the use of pesticides and other toxic chemicals used on public property; and,

WHEREAS, In 1997, as a sign of this commitment to reducing the use of pesticides, the City and County of San Francisco adopted the landmark Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, Lyn Hawkins, was instrumental in the development of the IPM Ordinance and the key first years of implementation of the City and County's IPM Program; and,

WHEREAS, Lyn Hawkins, assisted in crafting an effective and comprehensive pest management plan for the San Francisco Agricultural Commissioner's Office and all other departments in the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, He worked closely with environmental organizations, business and municipalities across the country to encourage the proliferation of pesticide reduction programs; and,

WHEREAS, By implementing the IPM Program, Lyn Hawkins provided leadership by example for the County Agricultural Commissioners throughout California; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Katz, Leno

**RESOLVED**, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors acknowledge and commends Lyn Hawkins for his dedication and service to the City and County of San Francisco and for his vision and leadership in providing valuable assistance in implementing the City's IPM Program.



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 001149

Date Passed:

Resolution honoring Lyn Hawkins of the State Department of Pesticide Regulations upon his retirement, for his assistance and commitment in making San Francisco's IMP program a success.

June 19, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Yaki Absent: 2 - Teng, Yee File No. 001149

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 19, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Youn

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JUN 3 0 2000

Date Approved

File No. 001149